

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO

Colorado State Judicial Building
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: June 5, 2013 12:00 AM

Lower Court:
STATE OF COLORADO
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE COURTS
633 17th Street, Suite 1300
Denver, CO 80202
Administrative Law Judge Matthew E. Norwood
Case No. OS 20120010

THOMAS E. CAVE,
Petitioner-Appellant

Vs.

ANNE MCGIHON,
Respondent-Appellee

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorney Name: Jessica K. Peck
Atty. Reg. No.: 41299
Address: 1616 17th Street, Suite 576
Denver, CO 80202
Phone No.: 720-628.5756
Email: Jessica@JPDenver.com

Case Number: 13 CA 0137

OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. NATURE OF THE CASE	4
B. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND PRIOR DISPOSITION.....	4
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
V. ARGUMENT	9
A. DISMISAL OF CLAIM I UNDER C.R.C.P., RULE 12(B)(5) WAS ERROR.....	9
1. Dismissal of Claim	9
2. Standard of Review.....	9
3. Basis of Claim I	10
4. ALJ'S Erroneous Basis for Dismissal	11
5. Agreement to Co-Host Fundraiser Constitutes Solicitation	11
B. ALJ ERRED IN AWARDING ATTORNEY FEES	14
1. Fee Award.....	14
2. Standard of Review.....	15
3. ALJ Erred in Finding Complaint Frivolous.....	15
4. ALJ Erred in Finding Complaint Groundless.....	18
VI. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Bilawsky v. Faseehudin</i> , 916 P. 2d 586 (Colo. App. 1995).....	8, 19
<i>Colborne Corp. v. Weinstein</i> , No.09CA0724., 2010 WL 185416 (Colo. App. Jan. 21, 2010).....	9
<i>Colorado Citizens for Ethics in Gov’t v. Comm. for Am. Dream</i> , 187 P. 3d 1207 (Colo. App. 2008).....	14
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D. Conn. 2008)	12, 14
<i>Harrison v. Smith</i> , 821 P. 2d 832 (Colo. App. 1991)	18, 24
<i>Haystack Ranch, LLC v. Fazzio</i> , 997 P. 2d 548 (Colo. 2000)	14
<i>Hopkins v. Indus. Claim Appeals Office</i> , No. 11CA0239, 2011 WL 6425616 (Colo. App. Dec. 22, 2011)	10
<i>In re Aldrich</i> , 945 P. 2d 1370 (Colo. 1997)	18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Indiana Dep’t of Revenue v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 416 N.E. 2d 1264 (Ind. 1981)....	13
<i>Martin Tractor Co. v. F.E.C.</i> , 627 F. 2d 375 (D. C. Cir. 1980).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Montoya v. Bebensee</i> , 761 P. 2d 285 (Colo. App. 1988).....	16, 17
<i>Nienke v. Naiman Group, Ltd.</i> , 857 P. 2d 446 (Colo. App. 1992)	16
<i>Parker v. Davis</i> , 888 P. 2d 324 (Colo. App. 1994)	20
<i>Seismic Int’l Res. Corp. v. South Ranch Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 793 F. 2d 227 (10th Cir. 1986)	18, 22
<i>Shays v. F.E.C.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004)	12
<i>Shays v. F.E.C.</i> , 414 F. 3d 76 (D. C. Cir. 2005)	12, 13
<i>Western United Realty, Inc. v. Isaacs</i> , 679 P. 2d 1063 (Colo. 1984)	14, 18, 23
<i>Wheeler v. T. L. Roofing, Inc.</i> , 74 P. 3d 499 (Colo. App. 2003)	14
<i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Revenue, v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> , 505 U. S. 214 (1992)	13
CONSTITUTIONS	PAGE
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII § 9(2)(a).....	5, 10
STATUTES	PAGE
C.R.S. §1-45-101, et seq. (“FCPA”).....	4, 8, 9, 13, 16, 24
C.R.S. §1-45-105.5.....	5, 10, 11, 15
C.R.S. §13-17-102.....	9, 18, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25
C.R.S. §13-17-103.....	18
C.R.S. §24-4-106	4
Connecticut Campaign Finance Reform Act, C.G.S.A. §9-610.....	12
Connecticut Campaign Finance Reform Act, C.G.S.A. §9-612.....	12
15 U.S.C. §381.....	13
Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C.A. §441b	12
RULES	PAGE
C.R.C.P. Rule 12(b)(5).....	4, 5, 8, 16, 24
